
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
 

11 March 2019 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Ian Smith/Alan Garside  
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 1 March 2019 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor J Fahmy (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors A Barton, S Bolton, J Connal, A Grimston, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, B Mauthoor, 
M Mills, M Parker, G Saffery, D Scudder, R Smith and D Walford 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence/ committee membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Amendment to the Guidelines for the grant of hackney carriage driver, private 

hire driver and operator licences (Pages 3 - 40) 
 
 Report of the Business Compliance Officer 

 
This report asks the committee to approve the amendment to the Guidelines to 
the Grant of Hackney Carriage, Private Hire Driver and Operator Licences, enabling 
the council to use the national register of hackney carriage and private hire drivers 
who had previously had their licences revoked or refused. 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=132&Year=0


 

 
PART A  
 

 

 
Report to: Licensing Committee 
Date of meeting: 11 March 2019  
Report of: Business Compliance Officer 
Title: Amendment to the Guidelines for the grant of hackney carriage 

driver, private hire driver and operator licences 
 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 In July 2018 the Local Government Association (LGA), in partnership with the 
National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN), launched a national register of 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers who had previously had their 
licences revoked or refused. The purpose of this register is to reduce the 
opportunity for drivers to apply in a new licensing authority area and to not 
declare that they have either had an application for a licence refused or a 
licence revoked by another Licensing Authority. 
 

1.2 The register allows local authorities to check against a database of names of 
previously revoked or refused licences. In order to use this database the 
Council must amend the current ‘guidelines’ and notify existing and past 
licence holders that it intends to use the scheme. 
 

2.0 Risks 
 

2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures 

Response 
 
(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate
, transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(the 
combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Existing 
drivers may 
feel use of the 
register is 
disproportiona
te or raises 
questions over 
their 
suitability 

Drivers 
unhappy at 
Councils 
decision 

Consultation 
undertaken. All 
existing drivers 
to be written 
to explaining 
reasons behind 
use of register 

Treat 2 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

Decision to 
amend policy 
may be 
challenged by 
judicial review 

Costly 
challenge to 
the Council  

Consultation 
undertaken 
prior to any 
recommenda-
tions being 
made. 

Treat 3 

 

 
3.0 

 
Recommendations 
 

3.1 That the Guidelines to the Grant of Hackney Carriage, Private Hire Driver and 
Operator Licences be amended to include that the Council will be using the 
NR3 database to both log drivers who have either had their applications to be 
a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver refused or revoked on the grounds 
that they are not a fit and proper person and to check all new applicants for a 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence, and should the check reveal a 
disclosure from another Licensing Authority that the Council will make all 
necessary enquiries to that Licensing Authority to enable it to make a decision 
on whether to grant the applicant a licence. 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Jamie Mackenzie (Business Compliance Officer) on telephone extension: 8520, 
email: jamie.mackenzie@watford.gov.uk  
 
Report approved by:   
Justine Hoy, Head of Environmental Health & Licensing 

 
4.0 Introduction 

 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 

The Council is responsible for the licensing of hackney carriage drivers, private hire 
drivers and private hire operators. The purpose of this licensing regime is to ensure 
the safety of the public. The Licensing Authority is required when considering any 
application to be a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver to determine if they are a 
‘fit and proper person’ to have a licence. In order that the correct decision is 
reached concerning a licence holder’s fitness, the Council has wide ranging powers 
to seek information from other authorities. 
 
To assist in making this decision council officers rely upon the Guidelines for the 
grant of hackney carriage driver, private hire driver and operator licences (see 
appendix 1). 
 
 

Page 4

mailto:jamie.mackenzie@watford.gov.uk


 

4.3 These guidelines were first introduced on 1st October 2016. The guidelines allow 
any existing driver or new applicant to see clearly the impact that any previous 
behaviour may have on their prospect of successfully applying for a licence. The 
guidelines are a starting point only and each case must be decided on its own 
merit. 
 

4.4 Upon applying all applicants are asked to declare if they have been licensed 
elsewhere previously and if this licence was subject to suspension, revocation or 
refusal. This is a common question on application forms across the country and has 
been a feature of the Watford licence application for over 10 years.  Currently, 
there is no easy way to verify this information.  
 

4.5 Drivers are also required to undergo a Disclosure and Barring Service check and a 
separate local police intelligence check in order to ensure they have been honest in 
declaring all in
[...]
register. Current licence holders were notified of the 
consultation via text message. Emails were sent to private hire operators and trade 
representatives. No written responses were received. One verbal mention of 
support was received. One licence holder verbally expressed concern that Watford 
Borough Council would rely upon ‘false reports’ against drivers made in other 
authority areas. This is not how NR3 operates and this was explained to the licence 
holder at the time. 
 

4.10 The proposed amendment to the policy guidelines is taken directly from guidance 
issued by the Local Government Association and can be found at appendix 2.  
 

4.11 Amendments to the driver application form will also be made in accordance with 
the LGA guidance. The proposed driver application form can be found at appendix 
3. A paragraph has also been added prior to the declaration section to ensure 
applicants are fully aware of the risks of making any false statement. 

  
4.12 
 
 
4.13 
 
4.14 
 
 
 
4.15 
 
 
 
 
 
4.16 
 
 
4.17 

Examples of the letters to be sent to existing and former licence holders can be 
found at appendices 4 and 5. 
 
A disclosure register must be maintained and this has been created. 
 
Information will be stored on the National Register for 25 years in line with Local 
Government Association guidance. The Environmental Health and Licensing Data 
Retention Schedules will be updated to reflect this. 
 
It will also be necessary to update the Section’s Privacy Statement to reflect that 
we may receive enquiries from other Licensing Authorities regarding information 
we put on the register or make enquiries of other Licensing Authorities if the 
register reveals refusals or revocations for an applicant. The Licensing Authority will 
also need to enter into a Data Processing Agreement with NAFN. 
 
An Equality Impact Analysis was undertaken to ensure that any human right and 
privacy issues have been considered. 
 
For clarity, this report is not seeking
[...]
lder 

is a fit and proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage and/or Private Hire Driver or 

Operator Licence. Whilst criminal convictions play a significant part in the Licensing 

Authority’s determination on whether an individual is fit and proper or not, the 

Council will also take into account other factors such as demeanour, general 

character, non-criminal behaviour, driving abilities, and police information etc. 

 

1.2  It is the responsibility of Watford Borough Council (referred to as the Council) to 

grant Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licences under the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. In exercising this duty the Council will regard 

the duty to ensure the safety of the public as the primary consideration. Licences will 

not be issued unless the person is considered to be ‘fit and proper’. 

 

1.3  In seeking to safeguard the public. The Council will ensure: 

 

• That a person is a fit and proper person in accordance with Sections 51, 55 and 

59 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (Part II) 

• That the person does not pose a threat to the public 

• That the public are safeguarded from dishonest persons 

• The safety of children, young persons and vulnerable adults 

 

1.4  The term “Fit and Proper” for the purposes of taxi and private hire licensing is not 

legally defined but it has been alternatively described as “safe and suitable”.  

 

1.5  In determining whether a person is fit and proper to hold a driver’s licence, those 

tasked with determining licences / applications are asking the following question of 

themselves: 

 

“Would you allow your son or daughter, spouse or partner, mother or father, 

grandson or granddaughter or any other person for whom you care, to get into a 

vehicle with this person alone?” 

 

1.6  In determining whether a person is fit and proper to hold an operator’s licence, 

those tasked with determining licences / applications are asking the following 

question of themselves: 

 

“Would I be comfortable providing sensitive information such as holiday plans, 

movements of my family or other information to this person, and feel safe in the 

knowledge that such information will not be used or passed on for criminal or 

unacceptable purposes?” 

 

1.7  If the answer to the question is an unqualified ‘yes’, then the person can be 

considered to be fit and proper. If there are any doubts in the minds of those who 

Page 9



make the decision, then further consideration should be given as to whether a 

licence should be granted to that person. 

 

1.8  In order to assess the suitability of an applicant (and to inform decision makers when 

answering the question above), or to assess the continued fitness of existing licence 

holders, the Council will undertake whatever checks and apply whatever processes it 

considers necessary to ensure that licences are not issued to, or used by, unsuitable 

people. In assessing the suitability of an applicant or licence holder, the Council will 

take into consideration the following factors: 

 

• Criminality 

• Period of holding a driver’s licence 

• Number of endorsed driving licence penalty points 

• Right to work in the UK 

• Medical fitness 

• Standard of driving / driving ability 

• The conduct of the Applicant in making the application (e.g. whether they have 

acted with integrity during the application process, made a misleading statement 

or omission) 

• The previous licensing history of existing / former licence holders 

 

In addition the Council will also consider further information sources such as the 

Police (including abduction notices), Children and Adult Safeguarding Boards, other 

licensing authorities and statutory agencies where appropriate. 

 

1.9  This policy provides guidance to any person with an interest in taxi and private hire 

licensing. In particular, but not exclusively: 

• Applicants for a driver’s licence 

• Existing 
[...]
r errors are discovered or new 

information has come to light. 

 

1.13  In drafting this policy and considering responses to the consultation consideration 

has been given to the Human Rights Act 1998, particularly in relation to: 

 

• Article 6 (right to a fair trial); 

• Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life); and 

• Protocol 1, Article 1 (protection of property) 

 

1.14 All decisions taken under this policy will be taken in accordance with the Human 

Rights Act. 

 

1.15  The impact of this policy on the local community of Watford, both positive and 

negative, has been considered. 

 

2.  General Policy 

 

2.1  Whilst the Council may consider that a person with a conviction for a serious offence 

may not need to be automatically barred from obtaining a licence, it is however to 

be normally expected that the Applicant would be required to: 

a) Remain free of conviction for an appropriate period as detailed below; and 

b) Show adequate evidence that they are a fit and proper person to hold a licence 

(the onus will be on the Applicant to produce such evidence).  

 

Simply remaining free of conviction may not generally be regarded as adequate 

evidence that a person is a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 

 

2.2  The standards and criteria set out in paragraphs 6 to 16 below are those that would 

normally be applied to applications and licences. The Council may depart from these 

Page 11



criteria; however it must only do so in wholly exceptional circumstances
1
. The 

otherwise good character and driving record of the Applicant or licence holder will 

not ordinarily be considered as exceptional circumstances. 

 

3.  Appeals 

 

3.1  Any Applicant refused a driver’s licence, or who has their licence suspended or 

revoked on the grounds that the Council is not satisfied they are a fit and proper 

person to hold such a licence has a right to appeal to the Magistrate’s Court within 

21 days of the notic
[...]
 the application with a shorter than normal expiry date 

• refuse the application/revoke the licence/suspend the licence 

• commence enforcement action under the Council’s Enforcement Policy.  

 

5.2  The Authority recognises the different roles of drivers and operators and its 

responsibility to ensure that they are ‘fit and proper’ to hold such licences. For 

Applicants for driver’s licences all of the following sections apply. Sections 11 and 12 

do not apply to Applicants for private hire operators licences only. 

 

5.3 Applicants who have prior convictions or driving endorsements may be invited to 

attend an interview with an officer where it is deemed reasonable to do so. In such 

cases they may be accompanied by a representative should they wish, and bring 

supporting evidence with them.  The interviewing officer will record any mitigating 

circumstances.  The fact that existing licensed drivers rely on their licence for their 

livelihood will not be seen as a mitigating factor. 

 

5.4 A review of the interview will be arranged within three working days (wherever 

possible) with the Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head or the Head of 

Services, where the senior officer will review the application and the result of the 

interview (but not accept any new evidence) before making a determination. 

  

6.  Serious offences involving violence 

 

6.1  Licensed drivers, and potentially private hire operators, have close regular contact 

with the public. A firm line is to be taken with those who have been found guilty for 

offences involving violence. An application will be refused or an existing licence 

revoked with immediate effect if the Applicant has been found guilty of an offence 

that involved the loss of life. 

 

6.2  A licence will not be granted, or an existing licence will be revoked with immediate 

effect, where the Applicant has been found guilty of an offence such as: 

 

• Murder 

• Manslaughter 

Page 14



• 
[...]
tion for 3 years. 

Page 20



However, strict warning should be given as to future behaviour. More than one 

conviction for these offences will prevent a licence being granted or renewed. 

 

16.2  At least three years should elapse (after the restoration of the DVLA driving licence 

following disqualification), before a licence would be granted for a Hackney Carriage 

or Private Hire drivers licence. 

 

16.3  A driver found guilty of such an offence will have their licence revoked and will not 

be permitted to hold a licence for a period of at least three years. 

 

16.4  An operator found guilty of aiding and abetting, or otherwise assisting the driving of 

passengers whilst without insurance will have his Operator’s Licence revoked 

immediately and will not be permitted to hold a licence for a period of at least three 

years. 

 

17.  Applicants with periods of residency outside the UK 

 

17.1  If at any time an Applicant has spent six continuous months or more overseas the 

Council will expect to see evidence of a criminal record check from the 

country/countries visited covering the whole period spent overseas. 

 

17.2  Because of the potential lifetime relevance for some of the most serious offences 

mentioned in this policy, the Council will need to ensure that sufficient background 

checks are conducted for those Applicants who have lived overseas. For EU nationals 

suitable checks should be available, for those countries for which checks are not 

available, one option is to require a certificate of good conduct authenticated by the 

relevant embassy. Where an Applicant cannot demonstrate that they were 

conviction free during periods abroad the authority the onus will be on the Applicant 

to provide proof of their fitness and propriety. Where they cannot the application 

will be refused. 

 

18.  Returning Drivers 

 

18.1  Applicants who have previously been licensed will be required to re-sit the 

knowledge test and undertake
[...]
 are mitigating circumstances, but the overriding consideration is the 

protection of the public. 

 

20.4  A suspension or revocation of the licence of a driver normally takes effect at the end 

of the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which notice is given to the 

driver. If it appears that the interests of public safety require the suspension or 

revocation of the licence to have immediate effect, and the notice given to the driver 

includes a statement that this is so and an explanation of why, the suspension or 

revocation takes effect when the notice is given to the driver. [s61(2B) of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.]  

Page 22



 
 

WATFORD COUNCIL 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER’S LICENCE APPLICATION 

Town Police Clauses Act 1847;  
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Part II 

 

Community & Environmental Services, Watford Borough Council, Town Hall, Watford WD17 3EX 
E-mail: licensing@watford.gov.uk 

 
[   ]  I wish to apply for a three year combined Hackney Carriage and Private Hire (Dual) drivers’ licence 
 

[   ]  I wish to apply for a three year Private Hire only drivers’ licence 
 

Please tick the appropriate box above [] 
 

If you are applying to renew your licence please do so as least eight weeks before it expires.  You cannot 
continue to drive if your licence has expired. 
 

Answer all the questions in ink using CAPITAL letters, either ticking , crossing or writing “None” 
where appropriate 
 
1. Surname (family name) 
 

                                

2. All other names 
 

                              

3. All other names by which 
you are currently or have 
ever been known. 

 

 
 
 

4. Full current address and 
postcode.  Are you 
registered on the electoral 
role/voters register at this 
address? 

 
 

Yes No 

5. At this address since 
(Date/Month/Year) 

 

D 

 

D M M Y Y 

6. Have you lived in the United 
Kingdom for the last five 
consecutiv
[...]
ences) Regulations 2003; 
sections 25 and 30 of the London Cab Order 1934; sections 9 and 19 of the Plymouth City 
Council Act 1975 and section 46 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847. In accordance with 
this purpose, data will remain on NR3 for 25 years. 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 Amendment to the Guidelines for the grant of hackney carriage driver, private hire driver and operator licences
	Appendix 1 - Guidelines on the grant of driver and operator licences
	Appendix 2 - Drivers Licence Application Form 2018
	Appendix 3 - proposed wording of amendment to 'Guidelines' policy
	Appendix 4 - Letter to existing licence holders
	Appendix 5 - Letter to applicants and former licence holders




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

11 March 2019 
 

 
Present: Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Bolton, A Grimston, K Hastrick, M Parker, G Saffery, 

D Scudder, R Smith and D Walford 
 

  
 

Officers: Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head 
Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
 

 
 

13   Apologies for absence/ committee membership  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Connal, Fahmy, 
Jeffree, Mauthoor and Mills. 
 
It was noted that there was a vacancy on the committee following the 
resignation of Antony Barton.  A new committee membership would be agreed 
at Annual Council. 
 
As Councillor Fahmy had given apologies, Councillor Dychton chaired the 
meeting. 
 

14   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

15   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 16 January 2019 were submitted and 
signed. 
 

16   Amendment to the Guidelines for the grant of hackney carriage driver, 
private hire driver and operator licences  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report and explained that the 
committee was asked to consider an amendment to the council’s taxi policy to 
enable the use of the national register of revocations and refusals (also referred 



 
2 

to as NR3) for hackney carriage and private hire drivers as set up by the National 
Anti-Fraud Network and the Local Government Association. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer explained that the register had been launched in July 
2018 in response to concerns that taxi and private hire drivers who had their 
licences revoked or refused by one authority were successfully obtaining licences 
from other licensing authorities.  The register would be a useful tool in addition 
to existing checks which were not proposed to change. 
 
A consultation had been carried out and no formal responses had been received.  
Verbal responses received had been included in the report.  Also contained in 
the report were the proposed policy wording based upon guidance from the LGA 
and proposed letters to be sent to existing and former licence holders in 
accordance with data protection legislation. 
 
The register would not be public, just shared between local authorities, and the 
council would need to enter a data sharing agreement with the National Anti-
Fraud Network. 
 
Following a question from the committee, the Senior Licensing Officer explained 
that the police were already consulted and the council had a data sharing 
agreement in place.  The police could provide information to the council on non-
conviction notices e.g. an abduction notice which could be in place to disrupt an 
adult’s contact with a child in order to stop a particular association. 
 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head commented that Watford 
was taking a pro-active approach in using the register.  It was also confirmed that 
by being on the register it would not mean that a person could not get a licence 
but that each case would be considered individually.  All drivers were aware of 
the change. 
 
RESOLVED –   
 
That the Guidelines to the Grant of Hackney Carriage, Private Hire Driver and 
Operator Licences be amended to include that the Council will be using the NR3 
database to both log drivers who have either had their applications to be a 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver refused or revoked on the grounds that 
they are not a fit and proper person and to check all new applicants for a 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence, and should the check reveal a 
disclosure from another Licensing Authority that the Council will make all 
necessary enquiries to that Licensing Authority to enable it to make a decision on 
whether to grant the applicant a licence. 
 
 



 
3 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.10 pm 
 

 

 


